

CS DJ 58166/16

RAVINDER PAL SINGH Vs. PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK ANR

26.08.2021

The matter has been taken up through physical hearing.

Present: Plaintiff with counsel Sh. Devender Kumar.

Ms. Priyanka Goel, Id. Proxy counsel for D-2.

Matter is listed today for PE. Counsel for defendant is not available today for cross-examination of PW-1, due to some health issues.

An application u/s 151 CPC has been moved on behalf of plaintiff for waiving of costs imposed vide order dated 05.02.2020.

Proxy counsel for defendant strongly opposed the said application.

Heard. Perused.

Perusal of record shows that vide order dated 05.02.2020 the plaintiff was burdened with costs of Rs. 10,000/-, to be paid to the opposite side prior to leading the PE. Medical record of plaintiff/PW-1 Ravinder Pal Singh shows that he was advised bed rest for 10 days. Keeping in view the facts and circumstances of the case, the application is partly allowed and Rs. 8,000/- is waived off and now plaintiff is directed to pay cost of Rs. 2,000/- only to the opposite side on or before the next date of hearing.

An application has also been moved on behalf of D-2 for substitute details of Kumar Fincap Pvt Ltd. In the judicial records owing to its change in name & constitution and issuance of directions to Punjab National Bank (D-1). Copy supplied. Counsel for plaintiff seeks some time to file reply to the said application.

:: 2 ::

An application dated 08.09.2015 moved on behalf of D-2 u/s 151 CPC, seeking specific direction to D-1 Corporation Bank and Delhi Police is also on record. Counsel for plaintiff seeks some time to go through the file and argue the same.

Put up for reply and arguments on both the applications, on 25.11.2021.

(Surender Mohit Singh)
ADJ-04, North, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/26.08.2021