

ANJU VERMA Vs. VIJAY KUMAR ALIAS KITTU AND ORS.

04.06.2026

Present : Ms. Radhika Aggarwal, Proxy Counsel for plaintiff.

Mr. Sanceet Sharma, Proxy Counsel for defendants.

It is submitted by the parties that the matter could not be settled at mediation cell for non participation of one of the party.

Court notice issued to the applicant Sanjeev Mehra is received back unserved with the report that Sanjeev Mehra is not residing at the given address and counsel Mr. Vikas Sharma is not sitting at the very address given on record. Thus, finding no other address of applicant, he is deemed to have been served and matter is proceeded further. **Now, in view of the non appearance on behalf of applicant, application under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC is hereby dismissed in default for non prosecution.**

Both the counsels submit that they are not aware about the stage where proceedings should continue. **Accordingly, put up for appearance of main counsels and parties for 08.10.2026.**

(Aanchal)
District Judge-03, Rohini Courts
North District, Delhi
04.06.2026 (jy)